accounting policy has been made retrospectively in accordance with the transitional provisions of the

amendment. The reclassification does not affect the basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share for the

current and prior periods.

SI�ARIA CORPORATIO� BERHAD
(Company No.: 838172-P)

(Incorporated in Malaysia with limited liability under the Companies Act, 1965)

 7

 (d) FRS 139 : Financial Instruments : Recognition and Measurement

FRS 139 sets out the new requirements for the recognition and measurement of the Group's financial

instruments. Financial instruments are recorded initially at fair value. Subsequently measurement of the

financial instruments at the reporting date reflects the designation of the financial instruments.

The adoption of FRS 139 and FRS 117 has resulted in the following comparative balances in the

statements of financial position as at 31 May 2010 and the opening balances as at 1 June  2010 as shown

in following:

As

previously

reported

Effects of

adopting

Amendment

to FRS 117

Effects

Of adopting

Amendment

To FRS 139

As

restated

Effects

of adopting

FRS 139

01.06.2010

Adjusted
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Property, plant and equipment 26,585 2,349 - 28,934 - 28,934

Prepaid land lease payments 2,349 (2,349) - - - -

Revaluation Reserve 1,742 76 - 1,818 - 1,818

Retained profits 34,590 - 18 34,608 (18) 34,590

Other financial assets - - 18 18 (18) -

The adoption of the other revised FRSs and IC Interpretations that are effective for financial periods

beginning on or after 1 January 2010 did not have any significant financial impact on the results and financial

position of the Group.

2. Auditors’ Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements

 The auditors’ report on the preceding audited financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries for the

financial year ended 31 May 2010 were not subject to any qualification.

3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

 The Group’s performance is not significantly affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.